
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I L CONTRACT 10 CODE (A:E OF PAGES 

I 4 
2. NAENOMENTfMOulFICA'IIQN NO 13 EFFECTIVE iJATE 4 REQUISiTION/PURCHASE REO NO I' PROJECT NO. (If appiicable) 

000050 '04/27/2011 
6. ISSUED 8Y CODE IMSFC 

NASA/Harsha lJ. Space Flight Center 
Proeu remen t Office 
l'1arshall space Flight Center p.L 35812 

8.1 ' cu" KAC ,UK INo. "rod. WI"N '''m, 

rRS FSDER1\L TECHNICAL SERVICES r INC. 
732 RIGHTOUT 4 

H UNTSVILLE AI, 

CODE 3GJDO 

ROAD tvlSFC 

35812--0001 

I FAC!LlTY CODE 

11, I 

7. ADMiNiSTEREO BY (Ifotherfhan Item 6) CODE !MSFC 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Cent'2-r 
Marshall Space Flight Cer;ter AL 35812 

~ 
'9A 'OF 'viiNO 

98. OATEO (SEE iTEM 1Ii 

x lOA. MODIFiCATiON OF CONTRACTfORDER NO 
NNHO 81-\}\S4 C 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM f3) 

05/29/2008 
L I MElD F L AT 

The above Ilumbered sollc:tallon ,s amended as 5e, forth In ttem 14 The hour [lnd date speofied for receipt of Offe;s 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of tillS amendment pnolto the hour and date speCified In the solidlalion or as amended, by one 01 the lollowing methods ial By completing 

Ilems a and f5, and returfling _~~~__ copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowiedglng receipt olthl$ amendmenl on each copy of the offer submiUed; or (c) By 

separate leUer Of telegram wh,cl1 indudes a reference to the SoliCItation and an:endment numtlers. FAiLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DEStGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE $Pt;:CIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER ifby 
virtue of thiS amendment you oesire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by teleglam or leUer, provided each telegram or leller makes reference 
10 the soliatalion and thiS amendment, and '5 received pnor 10 Ine opening hour und dale specified 

f2 ACCOVNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) 

See Schedule 
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT(ORDER NO. AS DESCRtBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authoriry) THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM t4 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO IN ITEM fDA 

R THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER is MODIFiED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGt::S (such as changes i;; paymg office, 
appropriation date. etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 t03(b) 

C nIO 'U 'OF. 

X FlU::" 52.243-1 

E.tMPORTANT: Cor,tractor "5 ncl. 5:;] is reqUIred to sign this document and return o copies to (~e IssUIng off,ce 

Total FFP Funds Obligated 

Prev Amt: $4.3,668,804.56 

This Hod: $ 0.00 

Rev l"\.mt.: 

Cur;:::ent FFP Value 

Prev 2.:n:: $47,030,377.01 

This Bod: $ 0,00 

Ccr;ti,:.usd ... 

Prevmus edltmn unusable 
FAR ,48 CFRl53 243 

, 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM08AA54C/000050 

NAMe OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

UR.S FEDERt"'\L TECHNICI:..L SERVICES, INC. 

ITEM NO 

(1\) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

Prey AInt: N'l'E $68/000,000,00 
This Nod: S 0.00 
Total Al'.t: NTE $68,000/000,00 

Cu~rent Contract Value 

Prev hrnt: 
Th2.s Hod: 
Rev .I\.rnt: 

potential 

Prev i"mlt: 
Mod: 

$115,692,520.00 
$ 0.00 
$115/692,520.00 

Centract Value 

$196,498,127.65 
$ 818,488.02 

Total ffint: $195,679,638.63 

The purpose of this modification is to 
de-scope/change contract line items ODXl.0401, 
OOXl.0402, OOX,0703, OOX.070Ll, OOX.I004, 
OOX.I00S, OOX.1218, and OOX.1309 for the current 
option year and all out years. 

Option Year 2 has decreased by $62,955.22 

Option Year 3 has decreased bj' $377,766.11 

Optien Year 4 has decreased by $377/766.69 

Total contract value has decreased by $818,488.02 

Contractor's Statement of Release 

In consideration of the modiflcation(s) agreed 'Co 
herein as complete equitable adjustment for all 
claims arising out of or attributable to the 
issuance of the ccntr.n_ct change i$) and/or: 
contractor proposal(s) listed below, the 
ccr.tractor hereby releases the Government from 
any and all liability under this contract for 
further equitable adjustments attributable to 
such facts or circumstances giving rise to 3aid 
contract changers) andlor contractor proposal\s)/ 
and for such addiciona} obligation3 :'is may be 
required by t'.his ",edification. 

Contract Change Identification 
NNl'.;j08AA~4C Modi ficd.tior; 9 

Co:~L.nued .,. 

OUANTITY UNIT UNii PRICE 

(ei (D) \L) 

AMOUNT 

Spo,\sOfed by GSA 
FAR (4BCFRIS111G 

(F) 

4 



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT 8EING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM08PA54C/000050 

NAME or OFfEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

DRS FEDERAL TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

IT£M NO 

(AJ 

SUPPLIES/SERV:CES 

(B) 

All other 'terms and conditions remain unchanged 

Delivery Locat.ion Code: ~1SFC 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

FOB; Destination 

NSN 754Q_Dl_1S2_J067 

QUANT!TY UNIT 

(C) (D) 
UNIT PRICE 

IE) 
AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL fORM 336 \~-8tl! 
Sp(,nSOred PI" GSA 

FAR (48 CFR) 53 110 

4 



LUMP SUM 
PERIOD COVERED AMOUNT 

Base Period: 
711108 - 6130/09 

NTE 
IDIQ 

AMOUNT 

SI8,000,000 

l';'NM08AA54C 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 

NOT-TO-EXCEED 

Total not-to-exceed price for each option year is set forth below: 

LUMP SUM NTE IDrQ TOTAL ESTIMATED 
PERIOD COVERED AMOUNT AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED 

Option Year I $25,000,000 
7/1109 - 6/30/]0 
Option Year 2: $25,000,000 
711/10 - 6/30/11 
Option Year 3: $25,000,000 
711 111 - 6/30/] 2 
Option Year 4: $25,000,000 
7/1112 - 6/30113 

(End of Clause) 

8.4 mIO ORDERING PROCEDURES 

A. The Contracting Officer shall issue all IDIQ work under this contract. As 
required, blanket Delivery Orders (DOs) shall be issued to establish a dollar 
value ceiling for issuance of Facility Work Requests (FWRs). Technical 
monitors, appointed by the Contracting Officer, shall direct the issuance of 
FWRs to request and schedule specitic services under $500,000. All FWRs 
shall be subject to the review and approval of the Contracting Officer's 
Technical Representative. Delivery Orders will be issued on OF 347 - Order for 
Supplies or Services, and FWRs will be issued on Form 199, Facility Work 
Request. 

B. Emergency requests may be issued by oral communication with established not­
to-exceed values, where written contirmation will follow within 72 hours. 
Upon wTitten confirmation, the Contractor shall follow the IDIQ procedures 
outlined in Attachment J-l, Paragraph 1.6. 

(End of Clause) 

Page 4 of 13(Mod 50) 

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)


